

No. 23-569

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRYAN GOERTZ
Criminal District Attorney
Bastrop County, Texas

TRAVIS G. BRAGG
Assistant Attorney General/
Assistant District Attorney
Bastrop County, Texas
Counsel of Record

Post Office Box 12548
Capital Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
travis.bragg@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

I. THE CAPITAL MURDER TRIAL.....2

II. THE STATE’S PUNISHMENT CASE8

III. REED’S POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....10

IV. REED’S TENTH AND ELEVENTH APPLICATIONS.....14

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....16

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI TO EXERCISE BROAD SUPERVISORY POWER OVER THE STATE COURTS.16

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI REVIEW BECAUSE THE PETITIONER’S PROPOSED NEW CONSTITUTIONAL RULES ARE BARRED BY ANTI-RETROACTIVITY PRINCIPLES.19

III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE REED ALREADY RECEIVED THE RELIEF HE SEEKS AND HIS GATEWAY CLAIM OF INNOCENCE ALREADY FAILED UNDER THE PREPONDERANCE STANDARD OF PROOF.22

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE REED ALREADY RECEIVED AN INDEPENDENT REVIEW FROM THE CCA.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	14, 23, 25, 26
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	17
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	20
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	22
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021)	20
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	20
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	20, 21
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Mallett v. Missouri</i> , 494 U.S. 1009 (1990)	21
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	18
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	20
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	17

Slack v. McDaniel,
529 U.S. 473 (2000) 19

Smith v. Phillips,
455 U.S. 209 (1982) 18

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989)20, 21, 22

Truesdale v. Aiken,
480 U.S. 527 (1987) 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 17, 19
